

FINAL BRIEF

Nos. 06-2105, 06-2183

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

EVERGREEN AMERICA CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**LOCAL 1964, INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DAVID A. FLEISCHER
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2987

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

AILEEN A. ARMSTRONG
Deputy Associate General Counsel

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the issues presented | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| Statement of facts..... | 4 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 4 |
| A. The Union’s organizational campaign..... | 4 |
| B. The unfair labor practices..... | 5 |
| 1. Solicitation of grievances and promises of benefits | 6 |
| 2. Threats of reprisals..... | 8 |
| 3. Wage increase | 9 |
| 4. Promotions | 10 |
| 5. Other grants of benefits..... | 12 |
| II. The Board’s conclusions and order..... | 15 |
| Summary of argument..... | 17 |
| Argument..... | 21 |
| I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portions of its order based on uncontested findings of violations | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Heading – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by soliciting employee grievances, promising benefits, and threatening loss of benefits and other reprisals..... | 22 |
| A. General principles and standard of review | 22 |
| B. President Chen unlawfully solicited employee grievances and promised benefits | 24 |
| C. The election-day letter threatened loss of benefits and other reprisals | 27 |
| III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by granting unprecedented large wage increases, an unusual number of promotions, and other benefits, to discourage employees from supporting the Union..... | 30 |
| A. Applicable principles | 31 |
| B. The wage increase was unlawful | 32 |
| C. The promotions were unlawful | 38 |
| D. The post-election grants of benefits were unlawful..... | 41 |
| IV. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering the Company to bargain with the Union as a remedy for its numerous, serious, and extensive unfair labor practices | 44 |
| A. Applicable principles | 44 |
| B. The Union had an authorization card majority | 45 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Heading – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| C. The Company’s unfair labor practices made a fair election unlikely..... | 48 |
| D. The Company’s defenses are without merit | 54 |
| Conclusion | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... | 38 |
| <i>Bakers of Paris, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 991 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 929 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) | 52 |
| <i>Capitol EMI Music</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 23 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1994) | 23,49 |
| <i>Clark Distribution Systems, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 747 (2001)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... | 46 |
| <i>Comcast Cablevision</i> , 313 NLRB 220 (1993), <i>enforced mem. in part</i> , 48 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 32,35 |
| <i>Consec Security</i> , 325 NLRB 453 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 185 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 1999) | 52 |
| <i>Dorothy Shamrock Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 1298 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1987) | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases --cont'd: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991) | 53 |
| <i>Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1094 (1996) | 49 |
| <i>Facet Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 152 (1988), <i>enforced in part</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990) | 30 |
| <i>Farm Fresh, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 887 (1991) | 30 |
| <i>Garvey Marine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 991 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 57 |
| <i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 51,57 |
| <i>Grandee Beer Distributors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 630 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1980) | 32 |
| <i>Hedstrom Co.</i> , 235 NLRB 1193 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 629 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1980) (en banc) | 50,52 |
| <i>Holly Farms Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 273 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 48 F.3d 1360 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>affirmed</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) | 49 |
| <i>House of Raeford Farms, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 568 (1992), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 7 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 1993) | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases --cont'd: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kendellen v. Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.N.J. 2006)..... | 57 |
| <i>Lake Development Management Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 791 (1981)..... | 32 |
| <i>M.J. Metal Products, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1184 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 267 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2001) | 52 |
| <i>Marine World USA</i> , 236 NLRB 89 (1978), <i>remanded</i> , 611 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1980) | 32 |
| <i>McEwen Manufacturing Co.</i> , 172 NLRB 990 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 419 F.2d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... | 46 |
| <i>Multi-Ad Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 225 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Neptune Water Meter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1977) | 43 |
| <i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transport, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1983) | 46 |
| <i>NLRB v. Eagle Material Handling, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1977) | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)..... | 31,53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases --cont'd: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991) | 21,22 |
| <i>NLRB v. General Wood Preserving Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 803 (4th Cir. 1990) | 46,57 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)..... | 22,27,28,44,45,53,54,55,56 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1980) | 50,53 |
| <i>NLRB v. Nueva Engineering, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985) | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Permanent Label Corp.</i> , 657 F.2d 512 (3d Cir. 1981) (en banc) | 53 |
| <i>NLRB v. So-Lo Foods, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1992) | 48,55 |
| <i>NLRB v. Wis-Pak Foods, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1997) | 42 |
| <i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 990 (1999)..... | 54 |
| <i>Overnite Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2002) (en banc) | 31,54 |
| <i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 670 (2000)..... | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases --cont'd: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Passavant Memorial Area Hospital,</i> 237 NLRB 138 (1978)..... | 56 |
| <i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 31 |
| <i>Photo Drive Up,</i> 267 NLRB 329 (1983)..... | 46 |
| <i>Raley's, Inc.,</i> 236 NLRB 971 (1978), <i>enforced mem.,</i> 608 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1979) | 26 |
| <i>STAR, Inc.,</i> 337 NLRB 962 (2002)..... | 32 |
| <i>St. Francis Federation of Nurses v. NLRB,</i> 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sheraton Hotel Waterbury,</i> 312 NLRB 304 (1993) <i>enforcement of bargaining order denied,</i> 31 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1994) | 47 |
| <i>Skaggs Drug Centers,</i> 197 NLRB 1240 (1972), <i>enforced,</i> 84 LRRM 2384 (9th Cir. 1973)..... | 36 |
| <i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Division v. NLRB,</i> 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982) | 53-54 |
| <i>Stride Rite Corp.,</i> 228 NLRB 224 (1977)..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases --cont'd: | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Tower Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 182 NLRB 382 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 79 LRRM 2736 (9th Cir. 1972)..... | 35 |
| <i>Village Thrift Store</i> , 272 NLRB 572 (1983)..... | 35 |
| <i>Virginia Concrete Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 1182 (2003)..... | 33,34 |
| <i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 23 |
| | |
| Statutes | Page(s) |
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... | 3,5,15,21,22,31 |
| Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... | 3,5,15,31 |
| Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) | 17,22,23,26 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2,23 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) | 2 |
| Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j))..... | 57 |
